

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2013-0426

2014 TERM

JANUARY SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Richard Paul

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
CHESHIRE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT RICHARD PAUL

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Richard Paul is a Keene Marijuana Activist.....	2
II. Federal, State, Local Cooperation.....	3
III. Drug Buys and Arrest.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Court’s Instructions Contravened Defendant’s Appraisal of the Jury’s Nullification Function.....	11
II. Language of New Hampshire’s Nullification Statute Demands it be Broadly Construed.....	13
A. Statute Removes Discretion to Refuse Defendant Permission to Argue Nullification.....	14
B. Court Cannot Discourage the Defendant’s Nullification Argument.....	15
C. <i>Wentworth</i> “Must” and “Should” Distinction Does Not Adequately Apprise the Jury of its Nullification Power.....	15
D. Statute Alters When Trial Court May Refuse to Give a Nullification Instruction.....	17
E. Statute Makes Nullification a Recognized Defense.....	18
III. Court Erred in Contravening Defendant’s Nullification Argument, and Should have Issued a Nullification Instruction.....	19
IV. Nullification is Not Anarchy.....	21
A. New Hampshire’s Nullification Statute Does not Undermine Criminal Justice.....	21
B. Nullification Doctrine Historically Applies in Limited Situations... .	22
C. Nullification Does not Violate the Jurors’ Oath.....	24
D. Jurors Tend Not to Know Their Rights.....	24

V. Legal and Legislative History Supports Nullification Statute Having Broad Intent. 26

 A. Originalist Intent of Jury Nullification is Very Broad. 26

 B. Statute’s Legislative History Shows Broad Intent. 30

 C. Legislature’s Intent Based on Originalist Understanding of Legal History. 34

CONCLUSION. 35

SERVICE & CERTIFICATIONS. 35

ADDENDUM. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794).....	27
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	29, 34
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	22

New Hampshire Cases

<i>In re Donovan</i> , 152 N.H. 55 (2005).....	14
<i>Lamy v. New Hampshire PUC</i> , 152 N.H. 106 (2005).....	14
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 13 N.H. 536 (1843).....	21, 28, 29, 34
<i>State v. Addison, Slip Op. 2008-0945 at 66-70</i> , __ N.H. __ (N.H. Nov. 6, 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Bonacorsi</i> , 139 N.H. 28 (1994).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 N.H. 520 (1989).....	16, 31
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 129 N.H. 358 (1987).....	13, 17, 18
<i>State v. Haas</i> , 134 N.H. 480 (1991).....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 50 N.H. 510 (1869).....	28
<i>State v. Hokanson</i> , 140 N.H. 719 (1996).....	14, 16, 18, 21, 31

<i>State v. Littlefield</i> , 152 N.H. 331 (2005).	19
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 126 N.H. 235 (1985).	17, 18
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 125 N.H. 200 (1984).	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Mendola</i> , 160 N.H. 550 (2010).	18
<i>State v. Paris</i> , 137 N.H. 322 (1993).	14, 16, 18, 31
<i>State v. Preston</i> , 122 N.H. 153 (1982).	17, 18
<i>State v. Prudent</i> , 161 N.H. 320 (2010).	15, 16
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 129 N.H. 669 (1987).	21
<i>State v. Rollins</i> , 22 N.H. 528 (1851).	24
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 152 N.H. 625 (2005).	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 31
<i>State v. Soucy</i> , 139 N.H. 349 (1995).	18
<i>State v. Surette</i> , 130 N.H. 531 (1988).	16, 31
<i>State v. Vanguilder</i> , 126 N.H. 326 (1985).	14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Weitzman</i> , 121 N.H. 83 (1981).	14, 18
<i>State v. Wentworth</i> , 118 N.H. 832 (1978).	1, 2, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 31, 32

Other State's Case

State v. Wright,
53 Me. 328 (1865). 28

Federal Statute

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B). 2

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 126-X. 2
RSA 519:23-a 10, 13, 14, 19, 21
RSA 602:2.. . . . 24

Secondary Authority

Clay S. Conrad, *JURY NULLIFICATION: THE EVOLUTION OF A DOCTRINE* (1998)
(reprinted 2014). 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

*David Brody & Craig Rivera, Examining the Dougherty 'All-Knowing Assumption': Do
Jurors Know About Their Nullification Power?*, 33 *Crim. L. Bull.* 151
(1997). 25

*Marvin Zalman et. al., Michigan's Assisted Suicide Three Ring Circus-an Intersection of
Law and Politics*, 23 *Ohio N.U. L. Rev.* 863, 919 (1997). 23

Teresa L. Conway et al., *Jury Nullification: A Selective, Annotated Bibliography*, 39 *Val.
U. L. Rev.* 393 (2004). 26
